

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-28-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP200-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DEDRIC EARL HAMILTON, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT AND ORDER
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE ELLEN R. BOSTROM AND THE
HONORABLE MARK A. SANDERS, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

GREGORY M. WEBER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1018533

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3935
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
webergm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The circuit court properly denied Hamilton’s postconviction motion without a hearing because the motion failed to allege sufficient material facts, and because the record conclusively showed that Hamilton was not entitled to relief on his challenges to trial counsel’s effectiveness.	9
A. The relevant law.	9
1. The factual specificity required in a postconviction motion to warrant an evidentiary hearing.....	9
2. The showings required to prove ineffective assistance.....	10
B. Hamilton’s motion failed to allege sufficient material facts to warrant a hearing.....	11
C. Hamilton has not demonstrated actual prejudice because no reasonable probability exists that suppression of his statement would have resulted in acquittal.....	17

	Page
D. Hamilton’s corresponding appellate argument does not bring the correctness of the circuit court’s refusal to order an evidentiary hearing into doubt.....	18
II. A new trial is not required in the interest of justice.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	15
<i>Correa v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 2010 WI App 171, 330 Wis. 2d 682, 794 N.W.2d 259	10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	12
<i>Earp v. Cullen</i> , 623 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10, 13
<i>Lock v. State</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 110, 142 N.W.2d 183 (1966)	21
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	11
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1
<i>State v. Albrecht</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 287, 516 N.W.2d 776 (Ct. App. 1994).....	15

	Page
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 2013 WI 13, 345 Wis. 2d 407, 826 N.W.2d 60.....	20
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	7, 9
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2011 WI App 147, 337 Wis. 2d 688, 808 N.W.2d 130	21
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	10
<i>State v. Lemoine</i> , 2013 WI 5, 345 Wis. 2d 171, 827 N.W.2d 589	15, 16
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	14
<i>State v. Markwardt</i> , 2007 WI App 242, 306 Wis. 2d 420, 742 N.W.2d 546	15, 19
<i>State v. McDowell</i> , 2003 WI App 168, 266 Wis. 2d 599, 669 N.W.2d 204	14, 19
<i>State v. McKellips</i> , 2016 WI 51, 369 Wis. 2d 437, 881 N.W.2d 258.....	20, 21
<i>State v. Moss</i> , 2003 WI App 239, 267 Wis. 2d 772, 672 N.W.2d 125	15
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	19

	Page
<i>State v. Pico</i> , 2018 WI 66, 2018 WL 2994947 (June 15, 2018)	14
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985)	8
<i>State v. Triggs</i> , 2003 WI App 91, 264 Wis. 2d 861, 663 N.W.2d 396	15, 16
<i>State v. Wery</i> , 2007 WI App 169, 304 Wis. 2d 355, 737 N.W.2d 66	20, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8, 10, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Sturdivant</i> , 796 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 752.35	20
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 907.02	14
